

No. 23-30

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARGENT TRUST COMPANY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT HARRISON,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

BARBARA A. SMITH
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
One Metropolitan Square
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102

Counsel for Petitioners
Envision Management
 Holding, Inc. Board
of Directors; Envision
Management Holding, Inc.
Employee Stock Ownership
Plan Committee; Darrel
Creps, III; Paul Sherwood;
Jeff Jones; Aaron Ramsay;
and Tanweer Khan

LARS C. GOLUMBIC
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM J. DELANY
PAUL J. RINEFIERD
GROOM LAW GROUP, CHARTERED
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-0620
lgolumbic@groom.com

Counsel for Petitioner
Argent Trust Company

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

W. BARD BROCKMAN
KATELYN HARRELL
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street NW
One Atlantic Center, 14th Floor
Atlanta, GA 30309

MICHAEL J. HOFMANN
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 4100
Denver, CO 80203

Counsel for Petitioners
Envision Management
 Holding, Inc. Board
of Directors; Envision
Management Holding, Inc.
Employee Stock Ownership
Plan Committee; Darrel
Creps, III; Paul Sherwood;
Jeff Jones; Aaron Ramsay;
and Tanweer Khan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
A. The Decision Below Creates A Circuit Split.....	4
B. The Decision Below Misapplies Numerous Decisions Of This Court On The Effective Vindication Exception To Arbitration And <i>Thole's</i> Articulation Of ERISA Rights.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	9
<i>Coan v. Kaufman</i> , 457 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1915 (2023).....	4
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.</i> , 780 F. App'x 510 (9th Cir. 2019)	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab & Co. Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-00285, 2018 WL 467357 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2018), <i>rev'd and remanded sub nom.</i> <i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.</i> , 934 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>rev'd and remanded sub</i> <i>nom. Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.</i> , 780 F. App'x 510 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	2, 9, 11, 12
<i>Henry v. Wilmington Trust, N.A.</i> , 72 F.4th 499 (3d Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg, & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	6, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. Board of Directors of Triad Manufacturing, Inc., 13 F.4th 613 (7th Cir. 2021)</i>	3
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A., 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)</i>	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana, 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022), reh'g denied, 143 S. Ct. 60 (2022).</i>	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>Wilmington Trust, N.A. v. Henry, Case No. 23-122 (U.S. Aug. 4, 2023)</i>	4

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 U.S.C. § 1109	9
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	9
